and liabilities were previously presented net on a contract-by-contract basis. We also applied this change retrospectively to the condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the three months
ended March 31, 2016, for the corresponding balance sheet classification changes within operating activities. There was no impact to the condensed consolidated statements of income,
comprehensive income, or equity resulting from this change.

We have also revised our condensed consolidated financial statements and notes as a result of correcting immaterial misstatements. We assessed the materiality of these revisions and concluded
these revisions are not material to the condensed consolidated financial statements as a whole. However, we elected to revise the condensed consolidated financial statements to increase their
accuracy, as well as provide consistency and comparability with balances and activities to be reported in future periods.

15

Table of Contents

ATHENE HOLDING LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the impacts of the revisions on the condensed consolidated statements of income:

  Three months ended March 31, 2016

(In millions, except per share data) As Previously Reported   Revisions As Adjusted

Revenue

Net investment income $ 693   $ (1) $ 692

Total revenues 723   (1) 722

Benefits and Expenses

Interest sensitive contract benefits 246   7 253

Amortization of deferred sales inducements 2   2 4

Future policy and other policy benefits 222   2 224

Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired 20   8 28

Total benefits and expenses 615   19 634

Income before income taxes 108   (20) 88

Income tax expense 1   — 1

Net income 107   (20) 87

Less: Net income attributable to noncontrolling interests —   — —

Net income available to Athene Holding Ltd. shareholders $ 107   $ (20) $ 87

Earnings per share on Class A and B shares

Basic $ 0.57   $ (0.10) $ 0.47

Diluted $ 0.57   $ (0.10) $ 0.47

The following is a summary of the impacts of the revisions on the condensed consolidated statements of comprehensive income:

  Three months ended March 31, 2016

(In millions) As Previously Reported   Revisions As Adjusted

Net income $ 107   $ (20) $ 87

Other comprehensive income, before tax

Comprehensive income (loss) on foreign currency translation adjustments 4   (1) 3

Other comprehensive income, before tax 284   (1) 283

Income tax expense related to other comprehensive income 98   — 98

Other comprehensive income, after tax 186   (1) 185

Comprehensive income 293   (21) 272

Less: comprehensive income attributable to noncontrolling interests —   — —

Comprehensive income available to Athene Holding Ltd. shareholders $ 293   $ (21) $ 272

We revised the condensed consolidated statements of equity for the three months ended March 31, 2016 for the changes to net income and other comprehensive income presented above, and an
adjustment of $1 million to retirement of shares.

16

Table of Contents

ATHENE HOLDING LTD.
Notes to Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (Unaudited)

The following is a summary of the impact of changes in accounting policy and revisions to the impacted lines of the condensed consolidated statements of cash flows:

  Three months ended March 31, 2016

(In millions)
As Previously

Reported
Change in Accounting

Policy   Revisions   As Adjusted

Cash flows from operating activities
Net income $ 107 $ —   $ (20)   $ 87

Adjustments to reconcile net income to net cash provided by operating activities:

Amortization of deferred acquisition costs and value of business acquired 20 —   8   28

Amortization of deferred sales inducements 2 —   2   4

Deferred income tax expense (1) —   8   7

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accrued investment income (9) —   10   1

Interest sensitive contract liabilities 293 13   4   310
Future policy benefits, other policy claims and benefits, dividends payable to policyholders and reinsurance

recoverable1 (82) (35)   40   (77)

Current income tax recoverable 47 —   (8)   39

Funds withheld assets and liabilities (14) 22   —   8

Other asset and liabilities 21 —   (12)   9

Net cash provided by operating activities 356 —   32   388

Cash flows from investing activities
Other investing activities, net 95 —   (10)   85

Net cash provided by (used in) investing activities 125 —   (10)   115

Cash flows from financing activities
Withdrawals on investment-type policies and contracts (1,150) —   (35)   (1,185)

Other financing activities, net 19 —   13   32

Net cash used in financing activities (474) —   (22)   (496)

Effect of exchange rate changes on cash and cash equivalents 10 —   —   10

Net increase in cash and cash equivalents 17 —   —   17

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of year2 2,720 —   —   2,720

Cash and cash equivalents at end of period2 $ 2,737 $ —   $ —   $ 2,737

1 Financial statement line item renamed for the current period presentation
2 Includes cash and cash equivalents of consolidated variable interest entities

Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

Receivables – Nonrefundable Fees and Other Costs (ASU 2017-08)
The amendments in this update shorten the amortization period for certain callable debt securities held at a premium to the earliest call date. These amendments are required to be adopted on a
modified retrospective basis effective January 1, 2019. Early adoption is permitted and we have elected to early adopt effective January 1, 2017. The adoption did not have a material impact on